
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL A 
TUESDAY, MARCH 22, 2016 

AGENDA 

BRIEFING L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM       11:00 A.M. 
1500 MARILLA STREET 

DALLAS CITY HALL 

PUBLIC HEARING  L1FN CONFERENCE CENTER AUDITORIUM        1:00 P.M. 
1500 MARILLA STREET 

DALLAS CITY HALL 

Donna Moorman, Chief Planner 
Steve Long, Board Administrator 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 

Approval of the February 16, 2016 Panel A M1 
Public Hearing Minutes 

UNCONTESTED CASES 

BDA156-019(SL) 2740 Cedardale Road 1 

REQUEST: Application of David Harrison,  
represented by Kori Haug of Bella Firma, Inc., for 
a special exception to the landscape regulations  

 BDA156-022(SL)  5215 Lobello Drive 2 
REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin of  
Baldwin Associates for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations  

BDA156-023(SL)  9401 Meadowbrook Drive 3 
REQUEST: Application of Ryan Johnson for a  
special exception to the fence height regulations 



 
 

 

HOLDOVER CASE 
   

 
BDA156-010(SL) 1904 Greenville Avenue 4 

  REQUEST: Application of Maxwell Fisher for a  
  special exception to the Modified Delta Overlay  

District No. 1 regulations



EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this 
agenda when: 
 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086] 

 
 
 
(Rev. 6-24-02) 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MARCH 22, 2016 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA156-019(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of David Harrison, represented by Kori 
Haug of Bella Firma, Inc., for a special exception to the landscape regulations at 2740 
Cedardale Road. This property is more fully described as Lot 1A, Block A/8299, and is 
zoned LI, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct 
and maintain a structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a 
special exception to the landscape regulations. 

LOCATION: 2740 Cedardale Road 

APPLICANT: David Harrison 
Represented by Kori Haug of Bella Firma, Inc. 

REQUEST:  

A special exception to the landscape regulations is made to construct and maintain an 
office/warehouse use/structure on a site currently under development, and not fully 
meet the landscape regulations. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE 
PRESERVATION REGULATIONS:  

The board may grant a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation 
regulations of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented 
that:   
(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the

use of the property;
(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and
(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the

city plan commission or city council.

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the 
following factors:  

 the extent to which there is residential adjacency;

 the topography of the site;

 the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article;
and

 the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the
reduction of landscaping.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

 Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required.

Rationale: 

 The Chief Arborist recommends approval of the proposed landscape plan because
strict compliance with the site tree requirements for this particular building site will
unreasonably burden the use of the property, and the plan does not adversely affect
neighboring properties which will have similar or industrial uses.

 Staff also concluded that strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape
regulations (planting the required number of site trees on the site) will unreasonably
burden the use of the property since:
1) the land area will be mostly developed with a large-scale distribution-style

structure, and supporting impervious surfaces for parking, large vehicle
maneuvering, trailer storage, and drainage infrastructure and basin;

2) the relationship of available open, passive landscape area to more active site
uses, and the supportive drainage facilities, is restrictive to planting large canopy
trees at the required number of site trees for healthy development over time; and

3) some open soil land area is also not compatible with planting due to necessary
utility uses and easements.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning: 

Site: LI (Light industrial) 
North: A(A) (Agricultural) 
South: LI (Light industrial) 
East: LI (Light industrial) 
West: City of Lancaster 

Land Use: 

The subject site is under development. The areas to the north and south are 
undeveloped, and the areas to the east and west appear to be under development. 

Zoning/BDA History: 

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on developing the site with an office/warehouse use/structure 
and not fully meeting the landscape regulations, more specifically not providing the 
required number of site trees.  

 The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape 
regulations when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than 
2,000 square feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for 
construction work that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or 
increases by more than 35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the 
combined floor areas of all buildings on the lot within a 24-month period.  

 The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment A). The memo states how this request is triggered by a 
new construction of an office/warehouse use. 

 With regard to how the proposal is deficient to the landscape regulations, the Chief 
Arborist stated that site trees are required for office/warehouse showroom uses at a 
ratio of one tree for every 4,000 square feet of lot area, or 482 trees; and that the 
proposed plan provides 321 trees for the approximately 44 acre lot, being generally 
at a rate of one tree for every 6,000 square feet of lot area.  This is a deficiency of 
161 site trees, but the planting level is standard for industrial uses. 

 The Chief Arborist’s memo lists the following factors for consideration: 
1. Section 51A-10.125(b)(3) states all lots, other than single family or duplex uses, 

must have one tree per 4,000 square feet, except for industrial uses in IM and IR 
districts where one tree per 6,000 square feet of lot area must be provided. 

2. Site trees may be provided with large or small (ornamental) trees, provided that 
all other requirements for Article X are met. 

3. The property is generally a rectangular shape but is adjusted along the western 
boundary which fronts with private property in the City of Lancaster, and along 
the alignment with Balmorhea Drive to the south.  The land area will be mostly 
developed with a large-scale distribution-style structure, and supporting 
impervious surfaces for parking, large vehicle maneuvering, trailer storage, and 
drainage infrastructure and basin. The relationship of available open, passive 
landscape area to more active site uses, and the supportive drainage facilities, is 
restrictive to planting large canopy trees at the required number of site trees for 
healthy development over time. Some open soil land area is also not compatible 
with planting due to necessary utility uses and easements. 

4. The property is surrounded by more land area developed (to the east) or zoned 
for more industrial and warehouse uses.  The new streets and site platting 
comply with city and state regulations for development.  Available planting areas 
for providing a suitable scale of landscaping for industrial-style development are 
oriented toward the perimeters and general parking areas, which are also shared 
with supportive infrastructure. 

5. The proposed plan has no other Article X deficiencies.  No trees are required for 
tree mitigation purposes. 
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 The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of the proposed landscape 
plan because strict compliance with the site tree requirements for this particular 
building site will unreasonably burden the use of the property, and the plan does not 
adversely affect neighboring properties which will have similar or industrial uses. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− Strict compliance with the requirements of the landscape regulations of the 

Dallas Development Code will unreasonably burden the use of the property; and 
 the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted landscape plan as 
a condition to the request, the site would be provided exception from full compliance 
with the required number of site trees on the subject site. 

 
Timeline:   
 
November 2, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
February 9, 2016:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A. 
 
February 9, 2016:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the March 2nd deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the March 11th  deadline to submit additional evidence 
to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
March 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for March public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Interim Building Official, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Building Inspection Chief Planner, 
the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorneys to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
March 14, 2016: The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 

request (see Attachment A). 
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02/17/2016 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA156-019 

3  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 2740 CEDARDALE RD RIDGE SOUTH DALLAS I 

2 2750 CEDARDALE RD ENSERCH CORP 

3 2740 CEDARDALE RD CEMETERY 

BDA 156-019 1-15



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MARCH 22, 2016 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA156-022(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 
for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 5215 Lobello Drive. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 14B, Block A/5518, and is zoned R-1ac(A), 
which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to 
construct and maintain an 8 foot 3 inch high fence, which will require a 4 foot 3 inch 
special exception to the fence height regulations. 

LOCATION: 5215 Lobello Drive 

APPLICANT: Robert Baldwin of Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST: 

A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of 4’ 3” is made to 
construct and maintain the following fence proposal in the front yard setback on a site 
being developed with a single family home: 

 a 6’ high open wrought iron fence with 6’ 6” high stone columns; and

 an 8’ 3” high open wrought iron arched vehicular entry gate with 7’ 3” high columns
flanked by 5’ 6” – 6’ 6” high, approximately 9’ long curved solid stone wing walls.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS: 

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of 
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning: 

Site: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)

North: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)

South: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)

East: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)

West: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre)
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Land Use:  
 
The subject site is  being developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.  BDA989-289, Property at 5100 

Lobello Drive (the property west of 
the subject site) 

 

On November 15, 1999, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel C granted a request for a 
special exception to the fence height 
regulations of 2.5’ and imposed the following 
condition: compliance with the revised site 
plan/elevation showing a 6.5 foot open 
wrought iron fence as depicted on page 1-23 
of today’s briefing handout on this case, 
dated November 10, 1999 is required. 
The case report stated that the applicant’s 
representative submitted a letter and a 
revised site plan/elevation indicating a 
maximum 6.5’ high open iron fence setback 
from the property line a varying distances 
between 9-12’ (see Attachment D); and that 
the fence would have an “undulating” 
appearance so that a number of large 
existing trees on the site will remain on the 
street side of the fence.  

  
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining a 6’ high open wrought iron 
fence with 6’ 6” high stone columns; and an 8’ 3” high open wrought iron arched 
vehicular entry gate with 7’ 3” high columns flanked by 5’ 6” – 6’ 6” high, 
approximately 9’ long curved solid stone wing walls on a site being developed with a 
single family home. 

 The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

 The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A) and has a 40’ front yard setback. 

 The applicant has submitted two documents – a partial site plan and a full fence 
elevation. The elevation indicates the proposal reaches a maximum height of 8’ 3” 
for the arched open wrought iron vehicular gate. 

 The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 230’ in length parallel to the 

street, and approximately 40’ in length perpendicular to the street on the east and 
west sides of the site in the front yard setback. 
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– The proposed fence/gate is represented as being located approximately 0’ - 7’ 
from the front property line, or approximately 13’ – 32’ from the pavement line. 

 Two single family lots developed with single family structures front the proposed 
fence, neither with fences in the front yard. 

 The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area 
(properties along Lobello Drive from Inwood Road on the west to approximately 300 
feet to the east of the site) and noted one other fence over 4’ in height and in front 
yard setback. The only fence noted in this area was an approximately 6.5’ high open 
metal fence located immediately west that appears to be a result of fence height 
special exception request granted in 1999: BDA989-289. (See the “Zoning/BDA 
History” section of this case report for additional details). 

 As of March 11, 2016, no letters have been submitted in support of or in opposition 
to the request. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence height regulations of 4’ 3” will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 Granting this special exception of 4’ 3” with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal 
exceeding 4’ in height in the front yard setback to be constructed and maintained in 
the location and of the heights and materials as shown on these documents. 

 
Timeline:   
 
January 11, 2016: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
February 9, 2016:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A. 
 
February 9, 2016:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed him 

the following information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the March 2nd deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the March 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
March 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for March public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Interim Building Official, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Building Inspection Chief Planner, 
the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
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Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorneys to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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02/17/2016 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA156-022 

10  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 5214 ROYAL LN MUNSON SHARRON 

2 5230 ROYAL LN MENTER MARTIN ALAN & 

3 5215 LOBELLO DR WANG JIANHUA & 

4 5233 LOBELLO DR JONES JERRY & ELLEN 

5 10710 INWOOD RD JAIN VINAY DR & 

6 5150 ROYAL LN AMMON IRENE 

7 5300 ROYAL LN VARIA HITEN & SHERNAZ H 

8 5138 LOBELLO DR GOLDABER KENNETH G & 

9 5214 LOBELLO DR TAYLOR STEPHEN COX 

10 5230 LOBELLO DR COGGINS PAUL E & REGINA MONTOYA 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MARCH 22, 2016 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA156-023(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ryan Johnson for a special exception 
to the fence height regulations at 9401 Meadowbrook Drive. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 17, Block 5/5595, and is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a 
fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain an 8 
foot 8 inch high fence, which will require a 4 foot 8 inch special exception to the fence 
height regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 9401 Meadowbrook Drive 
         
APPLICANT:  Ryan Johnson 
  
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations of 4’ 8” is made to 
construct and maintain the following fence proposal in the front yard setback on a site 
being developed with a single family home: 

 Primarily a  6’ 8” high fence* ( 4’ 8” open tube fence atop a 2’ high stucco wall) with 
7’ 2” high stucco columns;  

 One 6’ 8” high open tube pedestrian gate; 

 Two 6’ 8” high open tube vehicular gates flanked by 7’ 2” high solid stucco, 
approximately 12’ long wing walls. 

 
* The submitted site plan/elevation indicates that the fence on the far southern edge of 

the subject site reaches a height of 8’ 7 ½”, hence the special exception request of 4’ 
8”. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT REGULATIONS:  
 
Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the height requirement for fences when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence height regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of 
the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

North: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

South: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

East: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

West: R-1ac (A) (Single family district 1 acre) 

 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is  being developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
 
1.  BDA023-109, Property located at 

9400 Meadowbrook Drive (the 
property east of the subject site) 

 

On August 26, 2003, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A granted a request for a special 
exception to the fence height regulations of 8’ 
and imposed the following condition: 
compliance with the submitted site/landscape 
plan and revised elevation is required; 
granted a request for a variance to the front 
yard setback regulations of 3’ and imposed 
the following condition: Compliance with the 
submitted site/landscape plan is required. 
The case report stated that request for a 
fence height special exception was made to 
construct and maintain a 6.5’ high open iron 
fence, an approximately 7’ high iron posts; 
four, 8.5’ high brick entry columns with 
approximately 2.5’ high decorative lights atop; 
and two, 8.5 - 12’ high wood and iron arched 
entry gates (one located on DeLoache, the 
other on Meadowbrook); and that the front 
yard variance request was made to maintain 
two air conditioning unites in the 
Meadowbrook Drive front yard setback.  
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2.  BDA012-145, Property located at 
5231 DeLoache Avenue (the 
property immediately southwest of 
the site) 

 

On March 26, 2003, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A granted a request for special 
exception to the fence height regulations to 
maintain a 5’ fence (except for the driveway 
in which case the fence can rise to a 
maximum of 6.5’). The board further 
conditioned that “the support pillars must be 
at least 18 feet apart and not wider than 24 
inches and not taller than 5.5 feet. Within 5 
feet of the driveway, the pillars can rise to 6.5 
feet. This height limitation should include the 
pillars and any fixtures on top of them. No 
part of the fence on the front of the property 
should have a stone wall as part of the fence. 
The fence should be built with vertical iron 
sections that are at least four inches apart.” 
 

3.  BDA990-238, Property located at 
5238 DeLoache Avenue (the 
property south of the site) 

 

On March 28, 2000, the Board of Adjustment 
Panel A granted a request for a variance to 
the front yard setback regulations requested 
in conjunction with constructing and 
maintaining an HVAC and pool equipment 
mechanical pad in the front yard setback, and 
a special exception to the fence regulations of 
8’ 2” with conditions, requested in conjunction 
with constructing and maintaining an 8’ high 
open wrought iron fence with 9’ 3” high 
masonry columns, a 12’ 2” high open wrought 
iron entry gates with 10’ 11” high masonry 
columsn along DeLoache Avenue and 9’ 3” 
columns along Meadowbrook Drive.   

  
4.  BDA989-132, Property at 9436 

Meadowbrook Drive (the property 
two lots northeast of the site) 

 

On December 15, 1998, the Board of 
Adjustment Panel A granted a request for a 
special exception to the fence regulations of 4’ 
and imposed the following condition: 
compliance with the submitted site/elevation 
plan is required. 
The case report stated the request was made 
to construct and maintain an  approximately 5' 
8" high predominantly open metal fence, 6' 9" 

high brick columns, 7' 6" high open metal entry 

gate, and 8' high brick entry columns in the 
front yard setback along Meadowbrook Drive. 
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining primarily a 6’ 8” high fence ( 4’ 
8” open tube fence atop a 2’ high stucco wall) with 7’ 2” high stucco columns; one 6’ 
8” high open tube pedestrian gate; two 6’ 8” high open tube vehicular gates flanked 
by 7’ 2” high solid stucco, approximately 12’ long wing walls on a site being 
developed with a single family home. 

 The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except 
multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the 
required front yard. 

 The subject site is zoned R-1ac(A) and has a 40’ front yard setback. 

 The applicant has submitted a site plan/elevation that indicates the proposal reaches 
a maximum height of 8’ 7 ½” for a portion of the fence at the far southern edge of the 
subject site. 

 The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan: 
− The proposal is represented as being approximately 270’ in length generally 

parallel to the street. 
– The proposed fence is located approximately on the front property line or 

approximately 12’ from the pavement line. 
− The proposed vehicular gates are represented as being located approximately 

12’ from the front property line, or approximately 24’ from the pavement line. 

 Two single family lots one of which is developed with a single family structure front 
the proposed fence, one with a fence in the front yard, the other without. The 
property at the northeast corner of Meadowbrook Drive and Deloache Avenue has 
an approximately 6.5’ high open metal fence with significant screening that appears 
to be a result of fence height special exception request granted in 2003: BDA023-
109. (See the “Zoning/BDA History” section of this case report for additional details). 

 The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area 
(properties along Meadowbook Lane approximately 300 to the north and noted a 
number of other fence over 4’ in height and in front yard setbacks. Two 
approximately 6’ – 8’ high open metal fences were located immediately south of the 
subject site (one with recorded BDA history: BDA990-238; the other with no 
recorded BDA history); and two approximately 6’ high fences were noted to the 
north: a brick fence immediately north with no recorded BDA history, and an open 
iron fence two lots to the northeast that appears to be a result of fence height special 
exception request granted in 1998: BDA989-132. (See the “Zoning/BDA History” 
section of this case report for additional details). 

 As of March 11, 2016, two letters have been submitted in support of the request and 
no letters have been submitted in opposition. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to 
the fence height regulations of 4’ 8” will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

 Granting this special exception of 4’ 8” with a condition imposed that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan/elevation would require the proposal exceeding 
4’ in height in the front yard setback to be constructed and maintained in the location 
and of the heights and materials as shown on this document. 
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Timeline:   
 
January 19, 2016: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
February 9, 2016:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A. 
 
February 9, 2016:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed him 

the following information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the March 2nd deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the March 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
March 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for March public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Interim Building Official, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Building Inspection Chief Planner, 
the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorneys to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
March 10, 2016: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 
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02/17/2016 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA156-023 

12  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 9401 MEADOWBROOK DR LAFIELD JACK & MICHELLE 

2 5231 DELOACHE AVE PREDDY JAMES M & KAY H 

3 5215 DELOACHE AVE ENTHOVEN RICHARD & 

4 5242 RAVINE DR STAUBACH ROGER T & 

5 5252 RAVINE DR MAY C THOMAS JR 

6 5272 RAVINE DR SCARDINO FRANK & CHRISTINE 

7 9436 MEADOWBROOK DR JUNKINS MARILYN J & 

8 9424 MEADOWBROOK DR DAVIS BARRY E & ANTONIETTE M 

9 9400 MEADOWBROOK DR ACKERMAN EDWARD M 

10 5300 DELOACHE AVE GOVER HERBERT C & 

11 5238 DELOACHE AVE MOORE JAMES A TR & 

12 5315 N DENTWOOD DR ALLEN CAROL 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, MARCH 22, 2016 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA156-010(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Maxwell Fisher for a special exception 
to the Modified Delta Overlay District No. 1 regulations at 1904 Greenville Avenue. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 3 & 4, Block 1907, and is zoned PD-842 (MD-1), 
which states that the right to nonconforming delta parking credits are lost if the use is 
vacant for twelve months or more. The applicant proposes to carry forward 
nonconforming parking spaces under the delta theory that were lost because of a use 
that was discontinued or vacant for 12 months or more, which will require a special 
exception to the Modified Delta Overlay District No. 1 regulations. 

LOCATION: 1904 Greenville Avenue 

APPLICANT: Maxwell Fisher 

REQUEST:  

A request for a special exception to the Modified Delta Overlay District No. 1 regulations 
to carry forward nonconforming parking spaces under the delta theory that were 
terminated since the use on the site was discontinued or remained vacant for 12 months 
or more is made in order for the applicant to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy for a 
retail use on the subject site developed with a vacant structure.   

STANDARD FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE MODIFIED DELTA OVERLAY 
DISTRICT No. 1 REGULATIONS TO CARRY FORWARD NONCONFORMING 
PARKNG AND LOADING SPACES UNDER THE DELTA THEORY WHEN A USE IS 
DISCONTINUED OR REMAINS VACANT FOR 12 MONTHS OR MORE:  

The Modified Delta Overlay District No. 1 states that the right to carry forward 
nonconforming parking and loading spaces under the delta theory terminates when a 
use is discontinued or remains vacant for 12 months or more. The board of adjustment 
may grant a special exception to this provision only if the owner can demonstrate that 
there was not an intent to abandon the use even though the use was discontinued or 
remained vacant for 12 months or more by proving the occurrence of an extreme 
circumstance, which shall include but not be limited to the following:   
1. A decline in the rental rates for the area which has affected the rental market.
2. An unusual increase in the vacancy rates for the area which has affected the rental

market.
3. Obsolescence of the subject property, including environmental hazards, extensive

renovation or remodeling, and extreme deterioration of adjacent properties affecting
the marketability of property.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: 

 Staff concluded that the applicant had demonstrated that there was not an intent to 
abandon the use even though the use was discontinued or remained vacant for 12 
months or more by proving the occurrence of the following extreme circumstances:   
1. An unusual increase in the vacancy rates for the area which has affected the 

rental market. (The applicant had documented how the adjacent business is also 
vacant and in poor condition; and that there are several vacant stores in the 
block to the north). 

2. Obsolescence of the subject property, including environmental hazards, 
extensive renovation or remodeling, and extreme deterioration of adjacent 
properties affecting the marketability of property. (The applicant had 
documented: 1) how an experienced brokerage group cannot lease the space 
because of the outmoded nature of the streetscape, more specifically, the 
unimproved streetscape in front of the subject site rendering this area obsolete 
until the construction and streetscape improvements have been completed; and 
2) how a report conducted by a licensed environmental professional maintains 
that there is a “likely presence of a hazardous substance” related to a dry 
cleaners operated directly adjacent to the site for decades, and as such a “high 
environmental risk connected with the subject site at this time.”) 

3. Prolonged construction adjacent to the subject site. (The applicant had 
documented how construction in the area has had a profound negative impact on 
the area with business revenues declining; that business had declined since the 
street improvements began in what appears to be 2011; and that while the future 
improvements are welcome, the subject site has suffered from an extreme 
hardship compared to others until the construction in front of the subject site is 
completed). 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 
North: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 
South: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 
East: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 
West: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a vacant one-story commercial structure. The areas 
to the north, south, and west are developed with commercial/retail uses; and the area to 
the east is developed with multifamily uses. 
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Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:  
 

 This request focuses on carrying forward nonconforming parking spaces under the 
delta theory terminated because the use on the site was discontinued or remained 
vacant for 12 months or more made in order for the applicant to obtain a Certificate 
of Occupancy for a retail use on the subject site which is developed with a vacant 
structure. 

 The subject site is zoned PD 842, Modified Delta Overlay District 1. 

 The Dallas Development Code provides the following with regard to “nonconformity 
as to parking or loading”: 
− Increased requirements. A person shall not change a use that is nonconforming 

as to parking or loading to another use requiring more off-street parking or 
loading unless the additional off-street parking and loading spaces are provided. 

− Delta theory. In calculating required off-street parking or loading, the number of 
nonconforming parking or loading spaces may be carried forward when the use 
is converted or expanded. Nonconforming rights as to parking or loading are 
defined in the following manner: required parking or loading spaces for existing 
use minus the number of existing parking or loading spaces for existing use 
equals nonconforming rights as to parking or loading. 

− Decreased requirements. When a use is converted to a new use having less 
parking or loading requirement, the rights to any portion of the nonconforming 
parking or loading that are not needed to meet the new requirements are lost. 

 In 1987, the City Council created “Modified Delta Overlay Districts” in those areas 
where it has determined that a continued operation of the delta theory is not justified 
because there is no longer a need to encourage redevelopment and adaptive reuse 
of existing structures, or a continued application of the delta theory will create traffic 
congestion and public safety problems and would not be in the public interest. 

 In a modified delta overlay district, the city council may limit the number of 
percentage of nonconforming parking or loading spaces that may be carried forward 
by a use under the delta theory. An ordinance establishing a modified delta overlay 
district may not increase the number of nonconforming parking or loading spaces 
that may be carried forward under the delta theory when a use is converted or 
expanded. 

 An ordinance establishing a modified delta overlay district must provide that when a 
use located in the district is converted to a new use having less parking or loading 
requirements, the rights to any portion of the nonconforming parking or loading not 
needed to meet the new requirements are lost. 

 An ordinance establishing a modified delta overlay district may provide that rights 
under the delta theory terminate when a use for which the delta theory has been 
applied is discontinued. 
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 In 1987, the City Council established Modified Overlay District No. 1 (the Greenville 
Avenue Modified Delta Overlay District) which stated among other things: 

− That no nonconforming parking spaces may be carried forward by a use 
under the delta theory when a use in this district is expanded. 

 In 1995, the City Council amended Modified Overlay District No. 1 (the Greenville 
Avenue Modified Delta Overlay District) which stated among other things: 

− The right to carry forward nonconforming parking and loading spaces under 
the delta theory terminates when a use is discontinued or remains vacant for 
12 months or more. The board of adjustment may grant a special exception to 
this provision only if the owner can demonstrate that there was not an intent 
to abandon the use even though the use was discontinued or remained 
vacant for 12 months or more by proving the occurrence of an extreme 
circumstance, which shall include but not be limited to the following:  

1. A decline in the rental rates for the area which has affected the rental market.  
2. An unusual increase in the vacancy rates for the area which has affected the 

rental market.  
3. Obsolescence of the subject property, including environmental hazards, 

extensive renovation or remodeling, and extreme deterioration of adjacent 
properties affecting the marketability of property. 

 According to DCAD, the property at 1904 Greenville Avenue is developed with a 
“retail strip” with 3,450 square feet built in 1922. 

 The application states that “re-establishing parking delta credits would allow the 
building to be re-occupied with a non-residential use. The property owner and broker 
have continually sought to lease the property with no intent of abandonment.” 
 

Timeline:   
 
December 16, 2015: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
January 6, 2016:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A. 
 
January 6, 2016:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed him 

the following information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 27th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 5th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 
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January 22 &  
February 1, 2016: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 

was submitted with the original application (see Attachments A and 
B). 

 
February 2, 2016: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for February public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Building Inspection Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code 
Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief Arborist, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Project Engineers, and 
the Assistant City Attorneys to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 

 
February 16, 2016:  The Board of Adjustment Panel A conducted a public hearing on 

this application.  The Board delayed action on this application until 
their next public hearing to be held on March 22, 2016. 
 

February 22, 2016:  The Board Administrator wrote the applicant a letter that provided 
the board’s action; and the March 2nd deadline to submit additional 
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the March 11th 
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the 
Board’s docket materials. 
 

February 18, 2016:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 
application beyond what was submitted with the original application 
and beyond what was submitted at the February 16th public hearing 
(see Attachment C). 
 

March 8, 2016: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for March public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Interim Building Official, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Building Inspection Chief Planner, 
the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, and the Assistant City Attorneys to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION:  FEBRUARY 16, 2016 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:    Dallas Cothrum, 900 Jackson St., Dallas, TX   
    
 
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:   No one 
 
MOTION:  Nolen  
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA156-010, hold this matter under 
advisement until March 22, 2016. 
 
SECONDED: Agnich 
AYES: 4 – Nolen, Rieves, Gibson, Agnich 
NAYS:  0 -  
MOTION PASSED: 4 – 0 
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01/20/2016 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA156-010 

50  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 1904 GREENVILLE AVE GALANIS CHRIS V ETAL 

2 1908 GREENVILLE AVE BATM PROPERTIES LP 

3 1802 GREENVILLE AVE 1800 GREENVILLE PARTNERS LLC 

4 1900 GREENVILLE AVE TRUST REAL ESTATE 

5 1910 GREENVILLE AVE MORENO RICHARD 

6 1912 GREENVILLE AVE CAMPBELL OLIVER 

7 1914 GREENVILLE AVE CHAPLIN JACK ET AL 

8 1916 GREENVILLE AVE SHORT STACK LLC 

9 1916 HOPE ST LANDE GREENVILLE AVE LLC 

10 5712 ORAM ST LOWGREEN PS 

11 5710 ORAM ST SOURIS GEORGIA REVOCABLE TRUST 

12 1903 GREENVILLE AVE LOWGREEN PS 

13 1919 HOPE WAY NGUYEN NGOC DIEP 

14 1922 HOPE WAY PLUMP JONATHAN R 

15 1917 HOPE WAY SPIEGEL ROSS ADAM 

16 1920 HOPE WAY ISAACSON CHRISTOPHER M 

17 1918 HOPE WAY MARCH SEAN 

18 1915 HOPE WAY ALARCON WALDO & YAZMIN R 

19 1913 HOPE WAY HERNDON LINDSEY 

20 1916 HOPE WAY VALLOPPILLIL SURESH J 

21 1911 HOPE WAY NIEHUUS MICHAEL 

22 1912 HOPE WAY CRAVENS KIMBERLY A 

23 1910 HOPE WAY DANISH DAVID 

24 1909 HOPE WAY KEEPMAN MATTHEW 

25 1908 HOPE WAY GANDHI ANUPAMA K 

26 1907 HOPE WAY BAILEY TERRENCE V 
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01/20/2016 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 1906 HOPE WAY ROSS MICHELLE M 

 28 5715 LA VISTA DR CATHCART DAVID 

 29 5713 LA VISTA DR CHIANG THOMAS S & 

 30 5711 LA VISTA DR WHITE JULIUS 

 31 5709 LA VISTA DR SHANE MARIO M & RACHELLE 

 32 1827 GREENVILLE AVE LOWGREEN PS 

 33 1811 GREENVILLE AVE WRPV XI VUE GV DALLAS LP 

 34 1811 GREENVILLE AVE GREENWAY GREENVILLE LP 

 35 1910 HOPE ST MOJICA EDWARD 

 36 1910 HOPE ST SNAVELY CAROLINE M 

 37 1910 HOPE ST YOUSEY AARON M & KATHLEEN P 

 38 1910 HOPE ST KUPERMAN YELENA 

 39 1910 HOPE ST CROUCH EDIE D 

 40 1910 HOPE ST DE LA CERDA PEDRO & 

 41 1910 HOPE ST BEAHM CYNTHIA DIANE 

 42 1910 HOPE ST RADIGAN MEGAN M 

 43 1910 HOPE ST UTKOV GARY S & CAROL C 

 44 1910 HOPE ST KOBAYASHI AARON S & 

 45 1910 HOPE ST MERZ RYAN E 

 46 1910 HOPE ST HOPE STREET RENTAL COMPANY LLC 

 47 1910 HOPE ST ANKERSEN KRISTEN A 

 48 1910 HOPE ST FONT JORGE & MARY 

 49 1910 HOPE ST VITALE JOSEPH K & ANNE 

 50 1910 HOPE ST BREWSTER LLOYD R & DANA L 
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